



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.593 of 2026

*Amit Kumar @ Amit* .... *Petitioner(s)*  
*Kumar Swain*  
*Mr. Jugala Kishore Panda, Adv.*

-versus-

*State of Orissa* .... *Opposite Party(s)*  
*Mr. Udit Ranjan Jena, AGA*

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

Order  
No.

ORDER  
26.02.2026

02. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.  
2. Heard.  
3. Learned counsel for the State is directed to take instruction as to why the charge-sheet has not been filed within five years from the date of occurrence.  
4. List this matter on 9<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*